

No. B335533

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

---

---

SNAP INC.,  
*Defendant-Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,  
*Respondent,*

AMY NEVILLE; AARON NEVILLE; JAIME PUERTA MARIAM  
HERNANDEZ; CINDY CRUZ SARANTOS; BRIDGETTE  
NORRING; JAMES MCCARTHY; KATHLEEN MCCARTHY;  
SAMANTHA MCCARTHY; MATTHEW CAPELOUTO;  
CHRISTINE CAPELOUTO; PERLA MENDOZA; SAMUEL  
CHAPMAN; DR. LAURA ANN CHAPMAN BERMAN; JESSICA  
DIACONT; E.B.; AND P.B.,  
*Plaintiffs-Real Parties in Interest*

---

---

Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Case No. 22STCV33500  
Hon. Lawrence P. Riff, Presiding, Department 7

---

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI  
CURIAE; BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF  
PROGRESS, NETCHOICE, AND TACO**

---

---

Trenton H. Norris (Cal. Bar No. 164781)  
Mark W. Brennan  
J. Ryan Thompson (Cal. Bar No. 319099)  
Thomas B. Veitch  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 13th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-5600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Chamber of Progress, NetChoice, and  
TACO*

Jess Miers (Cal. Bar No. 341074)  
Legal Advocacy Counsel  
CHAMBER OF PROGRESS  
1390 Chain Bridge Road #A108  
McLean, VA 22101

Nicole Saad Bembridge  
Litigation Center Associate  
Director  
NETCHOICE, LLC  
1401 K Street NW, Suite 502  
Washington, DC 20005

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....	10
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Without intervention by this Court, the trial court’s decision would make Section 230 nearly obsolete, inviting the same type of litigation that Congress meant to prevent.....	13
A. Section 230 immunizes certain Internet services from claims involving harms tied to third-party content, as courts have long made clear.....	13
B. The trial court read this immunity out of Section 230, opening the floodgates to litigious abuse and forum shopping. ....	15
II. Left unaddressed, the trial court’s decision would compel services to remove content and forgo or limit essential features, putting safety and privacy at risk. ....	18
A. Services would be compelled to remove any arguably controversial content, including harm reduction resources aimed at educating people about drug use and recovery. ....	19
B. Services would also be compelled to stop offering or limit popular features that promote privacy and wellbeing.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2006) 456 F.3d 1316 .....	14
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 1096 .....	15
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> (Cal. 2006) 40 Cal.4th 33 .....	passim
<i>Doe II v. Myspace Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 561 .....	16
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 824 F.3d 846, 851 .....	17
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 934 F.3d 1093 .....	15, 17
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 1157, 1170-71 .....	15
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> (Cal. 2018) 5 Cal.5th 522 .....	14, 18
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 918 F.3d 676, 682 .....	17
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 836 F.3d 1263 .....	14, 17
<i>Liapes v. Facebook</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 910 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Neville v. Snap, Inc.</i> (Super. Ct. L.A. County, 2024, No. 22STCV33500.....	16
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 488 F.3d 1102 .....	14
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a) .....	19
21 U.S.C. § 843.....	20
21 U.S.C. § 8563.....	20
47 U.S.C. § 230(b) .....	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) .....	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(f) .....	19
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aja Romano, <i>A New Law Intended to Curb Sex Trafficking Threatens the Future of the Internet as We Know It</i> , Vox (July 2, 2018) < <a href="https://www.vox.com/culture/2018/4/13/17172762/fosta-sesta-backpage-230-internet-freedom">https://www.vox.com/culture/2018/4/13/17172762/fosta-sesta-backpage-230-internet-freedom</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024) ...	23
Anna North, <i>The LGBTQ Rights Issue 2020 Democrats Still Aren't Talking About</i> , (Nov. 4, 2019) Vox < <a href="https://www.vox.com/identities/2019/11/4/20913671/sex-work-workers-lgbtq-fosta-sesta-2020">https://www.vox.com/identities/2019/11/4/20913671/sex-work-workers-lgbtq-fosta-sesta-2020</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024) .....	24
Bin Xu et al., <i>Automatic Archiving versus Default Deletion: What Snapchat Tells Us About Ephemerality in Design</i> , (2016) CSCW Conf. Comput. Support Coop. Work at p.1662. < <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6169781/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6169781/</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<p><i>DEA Must Not Be Allowed to Chill Speech or Shut Down Electronic Music Events</i>, (Sept. 11, 2003) ACLU  <a href="https://www.aclu.org/documents/dea-must-not-be-allowed-chill-speech-or-shut-down-electronic-music-events"> &lt;https://www.aclu.org/documents/dea-must-not-be-allowed-chill-speech-or-shut-down-electronic-music-events&gt;</a> (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....</p>	25
<p><i>Email Encryption: A Must-Have for Business Communication</i>, Mailchimp  <a href="https://mailchimp.com/resources/email-encryption/"> &lt;https://mailchimp.com/resources/email-encryption/&gt;</a> (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....</p>	28
<p><i>Encryption</i>, LGBT Tech <a href="https://www.lgbttech.org/encryption"> &lt;https://www.lgbttech.org/encryption&gt;</a>                      (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....</p>	28
<p>German Lopez, <i>How the War on Drugs Made Raves More Dangerous</i>, (Feb. 23, 2015) Vox  <a href="https://www.vox.com/2014/10/3/6880715/RAVE-Act-joe-biden-molly-mdma-ecstasy-party-drugs-risks"> &lt;https://www.vox.com/2014/10/3/6880715/RAVE-Act-joe-biden-molly-mdma-ecstasy-party-drugs-risks&gt;</a> (as of Mar. 4, 2024) .</p>	25
<p><i>Harm Reduction</i>, Substance Abuse Mental Health Servs. Admin.  <a href="https://www.samhsa.gov/find-help/harm-reduction"> &lt;https://www.samhsa.gov/find-help/harm-reduction&gt;</a> [as of Mar. 4, 2024].....</p>	19
<p>Jennifer Stisa Granick &amp; Daniel Kahn Gillmor, <i>The Vital Role of End-to-End Encryption</i>, (Oct. 20, 2023) ACLU  <a href="https://www.aclu.org/news/privacy-technology/the-vital-role-of-end-to-end-encryption"> &lt;https://www.aclu.org/news/privacy-technology/the-vital-role-of-end-to-end-encryption&gt;</a> (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....</p>	28
<p>Liz Tung, <i>FOSTA-SESTA Was Supposed to Thwart Sex Trafficking. Instead, It’s Sparked a Movement</i>, (July 10, 2020) WHY  <a href="https://why.org/segments/fosta-sesta-was-supposed-to-thwart-sex-trafficking-instead-its-sparked-a-movement/"> &lt;https://why.org/segments/fosta-sesta-was-supposed-to-thwart-sex-trafficking-instead-its-sparked-a-movement/&gt;</a> (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....</p>	24
<p>Maya Szalavitz, <i>Facebook is Censoring Posts That Could Save Opioid Users’ Lives</i>, (July 2, 2019) Vice  <a href="https://www.vice.com/en/article/qv75ap/facebook-is-censoring-harm-reduction-posts-that-could-save-opioid-users-lives"> &lt;https://www.vice.com/en/article/qv75ap/facebook-is-censoring-harm-reduction-posts-that-could-save-opioid-users-lives&gt;</a> (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....</p>	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Megan Farokhmanesh, <i>Anti-Sex Trafficking Law FOSTA is Hurting Online Sex Educators Too</i> , (May 16, 2018) The Verge < <a href="https://www.theverge.com/2018/5/16/17360458/anti-sex-trafficking-law-fosta-sex-work-education-oschool">https://www.theverge.com/2018/5/16/17360458/anti-sex-trafficking-law-fosta-sex-work-education-oschool</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....	23
Mike Masnick, <i>Police Realizing That SESTA/FOSTA Made Their Jobs Harder; Sex Traffickers Realizing It’s Made Their Job Easier</i> , (May 14, 2018) Techdirt < <a href="https://www.techdirt.com/2018/05/14/police-realizing-that-sesta-fosta-made-their-jobs-harder-sex-traffickers-realizing-made-their-job-easier/">https://www.techdirt.com/2018/05/14/police-realizing-that-sesta-fosta-made-their-jobs-harder-sex-traffickers-realizing-made-their-job-easier/</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....	23
<i>Pulitzer Prize for Breaking News Photography</i> , The Pulitzer Prizes < <a href="https://bit.ly/49HwINO">https://bit.ly/49HwINO</a> > [as of Mar. 4, 2024].....	20
<i>r/addiction</i> , Reddit < <a href="https://www.reddit.com/r/addiction">https://www.reddit.com/r/addiction</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....	21
<i>r/AdultChildren</i> , Reddit, < <a href="https://www.reddit.com/r/AdultChildren">https://www.reddit.com/r/AdultChildren</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....	22
<i>r/AlanonFamilyGroups</i> , Reddit, < <a href="https://www.reddit.com/r/AlanonFamilyGroups">https://www.reddit.com/r/AlanonFamilyGroups</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....	22
<i>r/ChildrenofAddicts</i> , Reddit < <a href="https://www.reddit.com/r/ChildrenofAddicts">https://www.reddit.com/r/ChildrenofAddicts</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....	22
<i>r/OpiatesRecovery</i> , < <a href="https://www.reddit.com/r/OpiatesRecovery">https://www.reddit.com/r/OpiatesRecovery</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....	21
<i>r/stopdrinking</i> , Reddit < <a href="https://www.reddit.com/r/stopdrinking">https://www.reddit.com/r/stopdrinking</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ryan Hampton, <i>Free Speech Restrictions on Social Media Could Squash Harm Reduction and Addiction Recovery Efforts</i> , (Dec. 5, 2021) The Hill < <a href="https://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/politics/584424-free-speech-restrictions-on-social-media-could-squash-harm">https://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/politics/584424-free-speech-restrictions-on-social-media-could-squash-harm</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024).....	26
Samantha Cole, <i>Craigslist Just Nuked Its Personal Ads Section Because of a Sex-Trafficking Bill</i> , (Mar. 23, 2018) Vice < <a href="https://www.vice.com/en/article/wj75ab/craigslist-personal-ads-sesta-fosta">https://www.vice.com/en/article/wj75ab/craigslist-personal-ads-sesta-fosta</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024) .....	23
Sara Pepitone, <i>10 Images from the Newseum’s Pulitzer Prize Photo Gallery</i> (2016) < <a href="https://bit.ly/3ONvDw1">https://bit.ly/3ONvDw1</a> >.....	20
Sascha Cohen, <i>How Anti-Sex Work Legislation is About to Get Worse</i> , (Sept. 25, 2023) The Nation < <a href="https://www.thenation.com/article/society/fosta-sesta-avs-bills-sex-work">https://www.thenation.com/article/society/fosta-sesta-avs-bills-sex-work</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024) .....	22, 24
Siouxsie Q, <i>Anti-Sex-Trafficking Advocates Say New Law Cripples Efforts to Save Victims</i> , (May 25, 2018) Rolling Stone < <a href="https://www.rollingstone.com/culture/culture-features/anti-sex-trafficking-advocates-say-new-law-cripples-efforts-to-save-victims-629081">https://www.rollingstone.com/culture/culture-features/anti-sex-trafficking-advocates-say-new-law-cripples-efforts-to-save-victims-629081</a> > (as of Mar. 4, 2024) .....	24
TACO < <a href="https://www.tacoinc.org">https://www.tacoinc.org</a> > as of Mar. 4, 2024) .....	21
